

No. 17-1484

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALEX M. AZAR II, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES, PETITIONER

*v.*

ALLINA HEALTH SERVICES, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
JOSEPH H. HUNT  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
HASHIM M. MOOPPAN  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*  
ANTHONY A. YANG  
SOPAN JOSHI  
*Assistants to the Solicitor  
General*  
MARK B. STERN  
STEPHANIE R. MARCUS  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	15
Argument:	
I. Section 1395hh(a)(2) did not require notice-and-comment rulemaking for CMS to furnish the challenged instructions to its contractors .....	20
A. The notice-and-comment procedures in Section 1395hh do not apply to nonbinding interpretations of the Medicare Act.....	21
1. The statutory phrase “establishes or changes a substantive legal standard” excludes nonbinding interpretations of the Medicare Act.....	22
2. The drafting history of Section 1395hh confirms that it does not apply to nonbinding interpretations of the Medicare Act .....	30
B. The challenged agency action here is based on a nonbinding interpretation of the Medicare Act.....	37
C. The D.C. Circuit’s interpretation of Section 1395hh would substantially undermine HHS’s ability to administer the Medicare Program.....	41
II. Section 1395hh(a)(4) did not require notice-and-comment rulemaking for CMS to furnish the challenged instructions to its contractors .....	44
A. Section 1395hh(a)(4) did not provide an independent basis to require notice-and-comment rulemaking .....	44

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. Even if Section 1395hh(a)(4) had some independent force, it did not apply here because the agency chose to proceed by adjudication.....	46
Conclusion .....	50
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Burwell</i> , No. 2010-D38-R (Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs. Adm’r 2015), <a href="http://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Review-Boards/OfficeAttorneyAdvisor/OAA-Decisions-Items/2010-D38-R.htm">www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Review-Boards/OfficeAttorneyAdvisor/OAA-Decisions-Items/2010-D38-R.htm</a> , judicial review pending, No. 16-cv-150 (D.D.C. filed Jan. 29, 2016).....	9
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	17, 36, 40, 41
<i>Baptist Health v. Thompson</i> , 458 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Bethesda Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 485 U.S. 399 (1988) .....	2, 5
<i>Bowen v. Galbreath</i> , 485 U.S. 74 (1988) .....	3
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010) .....	28
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives Iowa Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 718 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	48
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	15, 23, 24, 26
<i>Clarian Health W., LLC v. Hargan</i> , 878 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	30
<i>Erringer v. Thompson</i> , 371 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2004).....	28

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Fertilizer Inst. v. EPA</i> , 935 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	44
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993).....	3
<i>Grumman Ohio Corp. v. Dole</i> , 776 F.2d 338 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	37
<i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 461 U.S. 458 (1983) .....	47
<i>Humana of S.C., Inc. v. Califano</i> , 590 F.2d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	31
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993) .....	30
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	9, 44
<i>Mada-Luna v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 813 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1987).....	37
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018) .....	47
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	19, 47, 48
<i>National Latino Media Coal. v. FCC</i> , 816 F.2d 785 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	37
<i>Northeast Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	4, 8, 48
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004) .....	23
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 565 U.S. 432 (2012) .....	28
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) .....	19, 47, 48
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013) .....	25
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	41

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Erika, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 201 (1982) .....	2, 3
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	23
<i>Warder v. Shalala</i> , 149 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1064 (1999) .....	28

Statutes and regulations:

Administrative Procedure Act 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
5 U.S.C. 551(4) .....	39, 1a
5 U.S.C. 553(a)(2).....	30, 32, 47, 2a
5 U.S.C. 553(b).....	30, 2a
5 U.S.C. 553(b)(A) .....	23, 28, 2a
5 U.S.C. 553(b)(B) .....	12, 14, 28, 33, 2a
5 U.S.C. 553(c) .....	30, 3a
5 U.S.C. 553(d).....	33, 3a
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-509, Tit. IX, Subtit. D, Pt. 2, § 9321(e), 100 Stat. 2017-2018.....	33
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-203, Tit. IV, Subtit. A, Pt. 2, Subpt. C, § 4035(b), 101 Stat. 1330-78 .....	24, 33
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Tit. XVI, 42 U.S.C. 1381 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
Medicare Act, Tit. XVIII, 42 U.S.C. 1395 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
Part A, 42 U.S.C. 1395c <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
42 U.S.C. 1395d(a).....	48
42 U.S.C. 1395d(b) .....	48
Part B, 42 U.S.C. 1395j <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
Part C, 42 U.S.C. 1395w-21 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4, 4a
42 U.S.C. 1395w-21(a)(3)(A) (2012) ....	4, 38, 49, 5a
42 U.S.C. 1395w-23(f) .....	4, 49

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Part E, 42 U.S.C. 1395x <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 1395hh (1982) .....	33, 6a
42 U.S.C. 1395hh .....	<i>passim</i> , 10a
42 U.S.C. 1395hh(a)(1).....	11, 12, 34, 44, 45, 10a
42 U.S.C. 1395hh(a)(2) (1988) .....	33, 8a
42 U.S.C. 1395hh(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i> , 12a
42 U.S.C. 1395hh(a)(4).....	<i>passim</i> , 11a
42 U.S.C. 1395hh(b) (Supp. IV 1986) .....	33, 7a
42 U.S.C. 1395hh(b) .....	11, 44, 12a
42 U.S.C. 1395hh(b)(1).....	11, 33, 35, 43, 12a
42 U.S.C. 1395hh(b)(2).....	12, 14, 16, 28, 33, 12a
42 U.S.C. 1395hh(b)(2)(C) .....	12, 12a
42 U.S.C. 1395hh(c).....	29, 12a
42 U.S.C. 1395hh(c)(1) .....	29, 12a
42 U.S.C. 1395hh(c)(1)(B).....	29, 12a
42 U.S.C. 1395kk-1.....	17
42 U.S.C. 1395kk-1(a)(1) .....	5, 38, 41
42 U.S.C. 1395kk-1(a)(4)(A) .....	5, 38
42 U.S.C. 1395mm.....	7, 8, 49
42 U.S.C. 1395mm(a) .....	49
42 U.S.C. 1395mm(d) .....	7, 49
42 U.S.C. 1395oo(a).....	6
42 U.S.C. 1395oo(d).....	6
42 U.S.C. 1395oo(f)(1).....	6, 7, 11, 38
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d).....	3, 16a
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(i) .....	4, 18, 19, 47, 16a
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(i)(I).....	3, 16a
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(v) .....	3, 17a
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi) .....	3, 8, 49, 18a
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)(I).....	3, 4, 38, 18a

VIII

Statute and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)(II) .....	4, 18a
42 C.F.R.:	
Section 405.1801(b)(1) .....	5
Section 405.1803(a) .....	5
Section 405.1803(a)(2) .....	5
Section 405.1835(c) .....	6
Section 405.1842(a) .....	6
Section 405.1842(h) .....	6
Section 405.1867 .....	6, 38
Section 405.1875 .....	7, 38
Section 405.1875(a)(2)(iii) .....	6
Section 412.1(a)(1) .....	3
Section 412.106(b)(2) (2003) .....	6, 19a
Section 412.106(b)(2) .....	6, 24a
Section 412.106(b)(2)(i)(B) .....	8, 25a
Section 412.106(b)(2)(iii)(B) .....	8, 25a
Section 412.106(b)(4)-(5) (2003) .....	6, 20a
Section 412.106(b)(4)-(5) .....	6, 25a
Section 412.106(c) (2003) .....	6
Section 412.106(c) .....	6
Section 412.106(d) (2003) .....	6
Section 412.106(d) .....	6
Section 421.5(b) .....	5
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014) .....	13, 26, 27, 28
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs.:	
<i>DSH Adjustment and 2011-2012 File,</i> <a href="http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/AcuteInpatientPPS/dsh.html">www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/AcuteInpatientPPS/dsh.html</a> (last visited Nov. 13, 2018) .....	10

## IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Provider Reimbursement Manual—Part 1, Doc. 15-1, <a href="http://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Paper-Based-Manuals.html">www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Paper-Based-Manuals.html</a> (last visited Nov. 13, 2018) .....	5
133 Cong. Rec. (1987):	
p. 30,019 .....	34, 35
pp. 30,237-30,238.....	34
<i>Department of Health and Human Services</i>	
<i>Oversight: Hearing Before the House Subcomm. on Oversight and Investigations of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)</i> .....	32
<i>Examination of Quality of Care Under Medicare’s Prospective Payment System: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Finance, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)</i> .....	32
36 Fed. Reg. 2532 (Feb. 5, 1971) .....	30
47 Fed. Reg. 26,860 (June 22, 1982).....	16, 31
51 Fed. Reg. 16,772 (May 6, 1986) .....	6, 7, 48
55 Fed. Reg. 35,990 (Sept. 4, 1990) .....	7, 8, 49
68 Fed. Reg. 27,154 (May 19, 2003) .....	8
69 Fed. Reg. 48,916 (Aug. 11, 2004) .....	8, 29
74 Fed. Reg. 65,296 (Dec. 9, 2009) .....	5, 42
78 Fed. Reg. 50,496 (Aug. 19, 2013) .....	4, 10, 29
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947).....	25
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Garner’s Dictionary of Legal Usage</i> (3d ed. 2011).....	27
H.R. 3545, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987) .....	34
H.R. Con. Res. 401, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) .....	31, 32
H.R. Con. Res. 19, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983) .....	32
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1012, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986) .....	33

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 495, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987).....	17, 34, 37, 40
H.R. Rep. No. 391, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987).....	34
<i>Medicare Appeals Provisions: Hearing on S. 1158 Before the Subcomm. on Health of the Senate Comm. on Finance, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985).....</i>	32
Office of the Chairman, Administrative Conference of the United States, <i>A Guide to Federal Agency Rulemaking</i> (1983).....	31
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Distinguishing Legislative Rules from Interpretative Rules</i> , 52 Admin. L. Rev. 547 (2000).....	42
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	27
<i>Social Security Disability Insurance Program: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Finance, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982).....</i>	32
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947).....	23, 24, 27
